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Newsletter

 

                                                                                                                           Tuesday 6th January 2026
  
Dear Parents / Carers,

I hope you have all had a relaxing and enjoyable break. We are in a new term and a new year with exciting developments ahead. This year, work will be starting on improving the KS2 classes and continuing to develop the outdoor areas. Each of the classes will begin work on new topics and in the final week we will be having a ‘Science Week’. 

Class Topics
It is always useful for you to know what the children’ topics are for this term. Below is each class’s topic for the next term:
Class 1: Great Fire of London
Class 2: Home and Away
Class 3: Under canopy
Class 4: Blue Planet
Class 5: Victorians
Class 6: Chocolate (Maya)

School Day 
This is just a reminder of the school day. 
KS1 & KS2 Classes:
  Start at 8:45 am (gate opens at 8:40 am).  
Please ensure children arrive on time so they are marked as present and there is also early morning work set to practice key maths and literacy skills. If they arrive after the register closes, this will be recorded as late, which impacts their attendance record.

Reception Class:
  Starts at 9:00 am
  Lunch at 11:45 am
  Finish at 3:00 pm

Lunch Times:
  - Reception: 11:45 am
  - Years 1–4: 12:00 pm
  - Years 5–6: 12:15 pm


Afternoon Lessons:
  Begin at 1:00 pm (register retaken).

Assemblies:
· Tuesday, Wednesday & Thursday assemblies now take place  after lunch.
· Monday and Friday assemblies will remain unchanged at 9:00am.

School Uniform 
As we start the new year, we like to send out a reminder about the school’s uniform policy. Children should wear a white shirt or white / red polo shirt, grey / black trousers, shorts or skirt and a red jumper / cardigan or fleece. Clothing does not need to have the school logo on it. Children should wear black shoes or black trainers (with no different colours). For health and safety reasons, children are not allowed to wear any jewellery other than a watch or tiny stud earrings. Earrings cannot be worn during P.E lessons or swimming sessions and must be taken out by the child. Staff are not allowed to remove earrings at all. New guidance states that taping earrings does not provide adequate protection. For P.E children need to have black shorts and tracksuit bottoms with a white t-shirt. Children need to have shorts, t-shirt, tracksuit bottoms, trainers / plimsolls for P.E. If they consistently do not bring in their P.E clothes, we will provide them with clothing from our spare uniform stock where possible. Don’t forget we have a collection of free items of school wear in the reception area at the front of the school. Please can you remember to put your child’s name in all items as it is so much easier to return it to the right child when it is left lying around somewhere. Don’t forget lost property can also be found in the reception area.

Building Development 
As already mentioned, we will be starting work on the new KS2 classes. Here is a brief summary.
Timeline: Work on new KS2 classrooms is expected to start late February or early March, depending on contractor appointments - we will provide an update when dates are confirmed.

New Building: Outdoor huts for Year 5 and 6 will be replaced with an L-shaped building on the same site, including classrooms, toilets, cloakrooms, and a shared space.

Additional Space: A modular building will be added in the KS2 playground to provide extra teaching space during construction. This building will then remain on site to be used as an additional classroom.

Year 3 & 4 Area: Classrooms will be enlarged by removing walls and reconfiguring corridors. Year 3 and Year 4 rooms will both double in size. Toilets will be refurbished.

Gruffland Development: We have repurposed the old storeroom building in the staff car park into an outdoor classroom, now fitted with new glass doors to create a bright and inviting space. Next, we plan to develop the surrounding area with an outdoor storytelling and reading zone, a library, and a storytelling circle.

Yours sincerely,

Tineke van der Ploeg






Diary Dates: Here is a reminder of key events for the rest of the year.

Term 3
Monday 5th January: School closed for INSET day
Tuesday 6th January: Children return to school
Thursday 8th January: Year 5 Victorian Workshop
Monday 12th January to Friday 16th January: Assessment week (children will complete midyear assessments)
Tuesday 13th January: 7pm MLSA AGM at the Crown
Thursday 22nd January: 6pm Kilvrough parent meeting
Wednesday 28th January: Year 1 & Year 3 visit from P.C Ben
Wednesday 28th January: 1pm Yr 5 & 6 girls football tournament (Thame)
Monday 2nd February: Year 5 & 6 careers fair
Thursday 5th February: Year 5 & 6 careers fair for whole school to participate in
Monday 9th February to Friday 13th February: Science week
Thursday 12th February: Reception Class eye test
Friday 13th February: MLSA Valentines Disco
Friday 13th February: Last day of term

Term 4
Monday 23rd February: Children return to school
Tuesday 24th February: O2 concert
Thursday 26th February: 6pm Year 6 Kilvrough Parent Meeting
Friday 27th February: Mufti for Mothers Day
Monday 2nd to Friday 6th March: Book Week
Thursday 5th March: World book day
Wednesday 11th March: 3.30pm – 6pm Open evening to come and see your child’s work
Wednesday 11th & Friday 13th: MLSA Mothers Day sale
Thursday 12th March: 3.30pm Spring concert
Monday 16th to Friday 20th March: Year 6 residential
Friday 20th March: Comic relief mufti day
Monday 23rd March: Termly report card goes out
Wednesday 25th March: 3.30pm to 8.30pm Parent evening
Thursday 26th March: Year 6 Junior Citizens visit
Friday 27th March: 1pm celebration assembly 
                                  1.45pm Early closing (no after school club)
                                  Last day of term

Term 5
Monday 13th April: Children return to school
Friday 17th April: 9am Year 6 Kilvrough Assembly
Monday 4th May: Bank Holiday  - School closed
Wednesday 6th May: School May Day celebrations
Monday 11th May to Thursday 14th May: Year 6 SATs 
Wednesday 13th May: 7pm New Reception parents meeting
Wednesday 20th May to Friday 22nd May: Year 4 camp out
Friday 22nd May: Last day of term

Term 6
Tuesday 2nd June: Children return to school
Tuesday 2nd to Friday 5th June: Year 4 multiplication check
Monday 8th June to Friday 12th June: Year 1 & 2 phonics screening check

Thursday 18th June: KS2 Thame Partnership Sports event
Monday 22nd June to Friday 26th June: Assessment week (children will complete their end of year tests)
Friday 3rd July: Class swap day
Tuesday 7th July: Reports go out
Wednesday 8th July: 6pm – 7.30pm Meet your child’s new teacher evening
Friday 10th July: 9.30am Sports Day
Monday 13th July: 10am Year 5 & 6 dress rehearsal
Tuesday 14th July: 2pm & 7pm Year 5 & 6 performance
Friday 17th July: 1pm Leavers Assembly
                             1.45pm Early Closing (no after school club)
                             Last day of term

More information about each of the events will be sent nearer the time.

Term Dates 2025 - 2026  
Term 2: Monday 3rd November 2025 to Friday 19th December 2025 (1.45pm finish)   
 
Term 3: Tuesday 6th January 2026 to Friday 13th February 2026   
INSET Day Monday 5th January 2026   
   
Term 4: Monday 23rd February 2026 to Friday 27th March 2026 (1.45pm finish)   
   
Term 5: Monday 13th April 2026 to Friday 22nd May 2026   
Bank Holiday 4th May 2026   
   
Term 6: Tuesday 2nd June 2026 to Friday 17th July 2026 (1.45pm finish)   
INSET Day Monday 1st June & Monday 21st July   
 

Term Dates 2026 – 2027
Term 1: Thursday 3rd September 2026 to Friday 23rd October 2026
INSET Days Tuesday 1st and Wednesday 2nd September, also Friday 2nd October

Term 2: Tuesday 2nd November 2026 to Friday 18th December 2026 (1.45pm finish)

Term 3:  Tuesday 5th January 2027 to Friday 12th February 2027
INSET Monday 4th January 2027

Term 4: Monday 22nd February 2027 to Thursday 25th March 2027 (1.45pm finish)

Term 5: Monday 12th April 2027 to Friday 28th May 2027
Bank Holiday Monday 3rd May 2027

Term 6: Tuesday 8th June 2027 to Wednesday 21st July 2027 (1.45pm finish)
INSET Monday 7th June 2027
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